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Date JST N.Hemi— S.Hemi- Whole Central Rerative See— Trans— Group observed by Wea—
sphere  sphere Disk Circle Z Numuber ing parence the naked eye ther
hm g f g f g f g f W.D C.Z N S Group Number

0 —— — — —— = = — e == 2
02 —— — — — - = — —_— e = - - == 2
031040 4 29 4 25 8 54 4 18 134 58 2 34 - -- el
04 — — — — = —— = = — e == 2
06 — — — — = ——— = = —_— e —— — - - 2%
06 —— — — = —— == = — e == 2
071025 2 6 7 58 9 64 3 11 154 41 2 4 - -- Vi
081030 2 8 8 77 10 8 4 45 185 85 2-3 4 - - - i
091150 2 4 4 50 6 54 4 47 114 87 2-3 43 - - - Vi
101040 3 8 5 8 8 8 3 77 168 107 2-3 3-4 - - - i
11113 2 22 5 56 7 78 3 63 148 93 2 2 - - - /0
121105 3 42 5 47 8 8 5 60 169 110 2 34 - - - i
131110 4 56 4 43 8 99 5 58 179 108 32 4 - - - R RE
141025 4 45 4 34 8 79 4 39 159 79 2-3 3-4 - - - i
151020 5 37 5 31 10 68 3 17 168 47 32 3 - - - B E—%
16103 5 30 5 23 10 53 3 10 153 40 2 43 - - - Vi
17 - — — —  — — = = —_— e = - - == 2
18113 2 19 3 12 5 31 2 10 81 30 2-3 2-3 - -- =/
99— —— —— = — — = — - == 2/
20093 2 19 2 3 4 22 0 0 62 0 2 32 --- B2
21 - — — = = == = - —— - —_ = - — - == 2/
22— — — = == == = - —— - —_ = - — - == 2/
23— — — —— = = - = —_ — —— — - == 55
241055 4 46 3 5 7 51 1 35 121 45 2-3 34 - - - i
25 —— — — ——— = —— —— = —_ — —— — - == 55
261110 5 62 2 11 7 13 1 37 143 47 32 4 - - - Vi
271100 4 66 2 9 6 75 3 9 135 39 2 4 --- i
281045 4 72 4 13 8 8 4 22 165 62 2 34 - - - ViR
291040 5 65 2 7 7 72 5 34 142 84 2-3 2-3 - - - 2/
& % 62636 74 584 136 1220 57 592 2580 1162 - - (—/0R)

FExE (10g+f) 1256 1324 2580 1162

HIEMxE  69.8 73.6 143.3 64.6

B EIESIE  48.7%  51.3% 45. 0%

ENEETAL  +0.8%  -3.3%  -1.4%  +6.4%

BB tExs 41,9 44.1 86. 0 38.7

EEME (k=0.6)
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B - #E)ERETRERMRPRIE (b 35°25.2°  FHHE 139720.47)
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e:
a: Appear;

W s —-—

A#l  HES

&5 Group Number #& HE & JFE #HH $REE KA

Ro. # NOAA Murakami

2280
2280

13565 N24019
13567 N24020
2280 13573 N24021
13574 N24022
13577 N24023
13580 N24024
13582 N24025

13583 N24026
13582’ N24027
13585 N24028
13586 N24029
————— N24030
13590 N24031
13585’ N24032
13594 N24033
13595 N24034
13596 N24035

2281 13597 N24036

Lati.
N04-07
N15-21

N20-21
N13-15
N21-22
N20

N04-06

NO7-11
NO7-09
N12-14
N25-27
N25

N14-20
N12

N03-05
N16-20
N14-19

de = EBR
ABE KBm B 8 H B &

Before C.M. Passage
Longi. F.Obs. C.M.P L.Obs. - - - - - -
154-156 Jan 28 Feb 03 03 ea Al A3 J7 A6 — -
127-138 29 — Feb 03 ea J1 D5 D17- - El
156-161 Feb 03 — 03 co? -
091-098 03 07 10 ea? - - D3 - - -
089-095 07 07 08 eo? - - -
126 09 — 10
029-036 10 12 16 eco J6 D1
000-019 11 14 18 eo D10D23E2
029-034 12 12 16 co
307-309 13 — 15 ea J2 J4 Ad el
279-286 15 20 26 eo J1 J3 - J2 -
033-034 16 — 16
212-231 20 25 Mar 01 ea? - Fl15- - - T4
304 24 — 24
165-170 24 29 Mar 01 ea? - J2 - J3 J3 J3
162-173 26 29 Mar 04 eo? - B8 C17D2
132-137 26 Mar 02 Mar 04 ea J4 J6 J8 J6 D6 :
155-157 29 Mar 01 01 eco A4

N04-07

V07 07 9 ¥ ¥ ¥ JF J¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ 79 ¥ 79 7V 7

East hemisphere;

w: West hemisphere;
d: Disappear; o: Outbreak;
*: Visible to the naked eyes;

c:

Center;

1 Lose;
uk: UnKnown; x: Not find; (p): penumbra
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D11:D11D6 C6 J2 — wl1?

(p) wl?
wl?

wl?

2:

8:E22:G13F14- F17-
:J8 :D15D13D13B9 —
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Sunspot Drift—Chart January 2024 ~ February 2024
Jbezk Northern hemisphere
Longitude
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- > /= N027 -

- N8+ < LN / -
15 - ++ NO29 < > ==/== - 15
- < > NO30  =—=== -

- < ’ -
20 - NO31  +H+ttt+t < > - 20
—— > N032 + - E—— NO33 < -
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= BR

B #ES Agm KEm 8 #H # M i 8 R &

#E Group Number #& [ & K HH il KA Before C.M.Passage :CMP: After C.M. Passage

Ro. # NOAA Murakami Lati. Longi. F.Obs. C.M.P L.Obs. - - - - - - = - - - -
— 31 wo J2 B4 - - wd?

2280 13566 S24023 S12-13 251-256 Jan 29

2280 13568 524024 S09-11 228-231 30 — 31 wco al A4 - - wl?
2280 13569 S24025 S12-15 187-191 30 31 31 eco A2 A3 (- - cl?

2280 13575 524026 S36-39 174-181 Feb 03 — 08 weo? - - D16- - - J4 J2 wd
2280 ——— 524027 S15 170 03 — 03 weo? - - al - - - wl?
2280 13570 524028 S03-06 116-122 03 — 03 eo? - - D7 - - - cl?

2280 13571 S24029 S17-19 099-107 03 06 12 eo? - - J2- - := :D5J6C5C3 J2C3 wl
2280 135647524030 S12-16 161-165 07 — 08 wo? - - — C3J1 wd
2280 13572 S24031 S14 148 07 — 08 wo? — - - Al Al wl

2280 ——— 524032 S18 143 07 — 07 wo? — - - Alwl

2280 13576 524033 S12-22 047-064 07 10 16 ea? - - - T41F56E41:F72:F49F39F38E29E23D7 wd
2280 13578 S24034 S06—09 048-049 07 — 08 eo? - - J3Bb el

2280 13579 524035 S06-12 038-044 08 11 13 eo B5 B3 J2 :J2 :Al al wl

2280 13581 S24036 $S20-23 001-006 08 14 20 ea J1 J1J27J2J3J3 :J2 :J2J2 - J2 - Al wl?
2281 13584 524037 S14-16 332-339 10 16 20 ea J1 J1 J1 J1J27J2:J2:- B7T- B2- - wl?
2281 13587 S24038 $S20-22 303-308 14 — 18 eo al A2 A6 - B3 - cl?

2281 13588 524039 S03 312-314 15 — 15 eo A2 el

2280 13589 524040 S07-09 031-039 16 — 16 wo B6 - wl?
2281 13593 524041 S05-06 301-302 24 — 24 wo? - - - Al - wl?
2281 13592 524042 S12-16 163-171 24 29 Mar 04 eo? — D3 - DI0C8 B10:x :A2 - Al A2 - - wl?
2281 13591 S24043 $S35-37 157-166 24 29 Mar 07 eo? — J1 - J1J1J1:J3:J1- J3J1- - Jlwd
2281 —— S24044 (S19 222) 28 — 28 wo al wl

2281 —— 524045 S19 163 28 — 28 eco al ecl

2281 13598 524046 S12-15 173-181 29 — Mar 04 wco :B4 D9 - DI16D6 - - wd?

Sunspot Drift—Chart January 2024 ~ February 2024

BBk  Southern hemisphere
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4 ) mFEFEAEBUFESST#E A Z22 kR
R (k=1.0) W2 N:AEeER S:mEEeER
2024 February
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R
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200 - + ceeeesoctcorcaronnns Feooetorctrctnoccnns Feooeescsrtcroctconaas
190 - + + +
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5) HIEED> o oo H BIUFESIEZE MBI
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KGR RBE®RE 2024424

No. 01

Report of Sunspot Observation

ME)ERETRX fFEED
10cm Refra. (F/12) 48x, 96x

2024 Feb. No.01 (JST=UTC+9h) 15cm across Circle Projection
Bff B¢ 2 Jb¥BR M¥E £ | P M #HA(5)
Date JST N.Hemi— S.Hemi— Whole Central Relative See— Trans—
2024 sphere  sphere Disk Circle Z. Number 1ing parence
Feb. h m g f g f g f g f W.D C.Z

1--—- -—-—-——  — — -——-— — — -—_ = - —=

2 -—-—-— ——-— — — -——-— — — -—_ = - —=

03 10 40 4 29 4 25 8 b4 4 18 134 58 2 34

4-—-—-— ——-——  — — -——-— — — -—_ = - —=

ob—— —— — — -——-— — — -—_ = - —=
JE 3 HES KBE XBbm B W H M E 8 KR &
&S GroupNo. #& FE & E #HH fR@EE KH
Ro.# NOAA Murakami Lati. Longi. F.Obs. C.M.P L.Obs. 1 2 3 4 5
2280 13565 N24019 N04-07 154-156 Jan 28 Feb 02 -— > - - B9 - -
2280 13567 N24020 N15-21 127-138 29 -— -— -—> - - Elb- -
2280 13573 N24021 N20-21 156-161 Feb 03 -— -—co? - - C2- -
2280 13574 N24022 N13-15 093-098 03 -— —ea? - - D3 - -
Ro.# NOAA Murakami Lati. Longi. F.Obs. C.M.P L.Obs 1 2 3 4 5
2280 13566 S24023 S12-13 251-256 Jan 29 -— 31 —> - - wd?
2280 13568 S24024 S09-11 228-231 30 -— 31 —> - - wl?
2280 13569 S24025 S12-15 187-191 30 31 31 —> - - ¢l1?
2280 13575 S24026 S36-39 174-181 Feb 03 -— -— wco? - - DI5- -
2280 ——— S24027 S1b 170 03 -— -— weco? - - al - -
2280 13570 S24028 S03-06 116-122 03 -— -— eo? - - D7 - -
2280 13571 S24029 S17-19 102-105 03 -— -— eo? - - J2- -
GEEHH : eI wilH i HH oA ar B L:YEER A ?/uk: ABD

BRI ENRoTc + WIRBREE at ATBUNE b BRISUNE (p) 3EREER7Z00

>

* ZOHIME., BEREHIIEZ2RMEN T, 5 FIERERKECEITRNOLE LR FEIZ
P LEREDL 277,

* B REENT— BT OBH CREFITIED R o -8, BEROBEEEICRA L-BER
BLLEBELTWTIRENTHD, BFEREENPODIIXRBEBESERHLTETWS, 1
EIRIIARFERRBIII T, NBEERS Do T,

— Obs. Masami MURAKAMI: Izumi, Yokohama, Kanagawa, Japan (35°25.2’N 139°29.4’E)
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KB RBRIHRE 20245£2H  No. 02 )| BEIRTTRE A EED
Report of Sunspot Observation 10cm Refra. (F/12) 48x, 96x
2024 Feb. No.02 (JST=UTC+9h) 15cm across Circle Projection

Bft B % Jb¥ER BE¥E £ & HulaEE s AR (/5)
Date JST N.Hemi— S.Hemi— Whole Central Relative See— Trans—

2024 sphere  sphere Disk Circle Z. Number 1ing parence
Feb. h m g f g f g f g f W.D C.Z
06 —— —-— — — —_— = —= - _—— = === -
07 10 25 2 6 7 58 9 64 3 11 154 41 2 4
081030 2 8 8 77 10 185 4 45 185 85 2-3 4
09 11 50 2 4 4 50 6 b4 4 47 114 87 2-3 4-3
10 10 40 3 8 5 80 8 88 3 80 168 110 2-3 3-4
M MBS ABE ABE B N M M w O OR B
&5  GroupNo. f& E & E #HH HR@EBE KH
Ro.# NOAA Murakami Lati. Longi. F.Obs. C.M.P L.Obs. 6 7 8 910
2280 13565 N24019 N04-07 154-156 Jan 28 Feb 02 03 —> - wl?
2280 13567 N24020 N15-21 127-138 29 - 03 —> - ¢l?

2280 13573 N24021 N20-21 156-161 Feb 03

- 03 —> - wl?
2280 13574 N24022 N13-15 091-098 03 07 -

-—> - J3 C4 A2 Al

2280 13577 N24023 N21-22 089-095 07 07 08 eo? - A3 B4 wcl

2280 13580 N24024 N20 126 09 -— - wo A2 Al
2280 ——— N24025 N04-06 032-034 10 -— - eco J6
Ro.# NOAA Murakami Lati. Longi. F.Obs. C.M.P L.Obs. 6 7 8 910
2280 13575 S24026 S36-39 174-181 Feb 03 -— 08 —> - J4 J2 wd

2280 ——— S24027 S1b 170 03 -— 03 —> - wl?

2280 13570 S24028 S03-06 116-122 03 -— 03 —> - ¢l?

2280 13571 S24029 S17-19 102-107 03 06 -—-—> - D5 J6 C5 C3
2280 135647524030 S12-16 161-165 07 -— 08 wo? - C3 J1 wd

2280 13572 S24031 S14 148 07 -— 08 wo? - Al Al wl

2280 ——— 524032 S18 143 07 -— 07 wo? - Al wl

2280 13576 S24033 S12-22 047-064 07 10 -— ea? - F41F56E41F72
2280 13578 S24034 S06-09 048-049 07 -— 08 eo? - J3 B5 el

2280 13579 S24035 S10-12 038-044 08 -— - eo B5 B3 J2
2280 13581 S24036 S21-23 004-006 08 -— - ea J1 J1 J2
2281 ——— S24037 S15-16 339-340 10 -— - ea J1

GCEBH @ el will c:FPW o FA a:tHBE 1: IR %A ?2/uk: A

KBRIENR2 otz » WIRESEEE a: ARBUNEE b: BRISUNE (p) (EREE7Z0T >

* 5 HOBEEDHK., REORBEIXENZN, g Z OB R GV, [UEIZE %
ER o TV TEIZRPREATEDWNTETNDS, BBVFDBRKRXDHEELOIITANED
AUHEDTE T,

* BRTIEENIR B L T, ARKISSTS O ERRERIE. mikEZO 9 HE KHEEY bRN
e ZATRBADXRTZ VT &FA ST, B L TX2ARI3576D KEUEEIIFES
LR HFRETEATE 2, LRERII/NEBENBET DT> TS, dLFER
EREICOAMEATEE L TWAR, 22 TIRRADORELIT RV,

— Obs. Masami MURAKAMI: Izumi, Yokohama, Kanagawa, Japan (35°25.2’N 139°29.4’E)

<6 >



KGR RERHE 20244£2H  No. 03 )| BEIRTTRE A EED
Report of Sunspot Observation 10cm Refra. (F/12) 48x, 96x
2024 Feb. No.O0 (JST=UTC+9h) 15cm across Circle Projection

Bft B % Jb¥ER BE¥E £ & HulaE s AR (/5)
Date JST N.Hemi— S.Hemi— Whole Central Relative See— Trans—

2024 sphere  sphere Disk Circle Z. Number ing parence
Feb. h m g f g f g f g f W.D C.Z

11 11 30 2 42 5 56 7 78 3 63 148 93 2 2

12 11 06 3 42 5 47 8 89 5 60 169 110 2 3-4

1311 10 4 56 4 43 8 99 5 58 179 108 3-2 4

14 10 26 4 45 4 34 8 179 4 39 159 79 2-3 3-4

1510 20 5 37 5 31 10 68 3 17 168 47 3-2 3
JE 31 HES KBE XBbm B W #H M B 8 KR &
B GroupNo. B OE B K ®H PREE KA
Ro.# NOAA Murakami Lati. Longi. F.Obs. C.M.P L.Obs. 11 12 13 14 15
2280 13574 N24022 N13-15 091-098 Feb 03 07 10 —> wl
2280 13580 N24024 N20 126 09 -— 10 —> wl
2280 13582 N24025 N04-06 029-036 10 12 -— ——> D12D11D11D6 C6
2280 13583 N24026 NO07-11 001-013 11 14 -— eo D10D23E28E22G13
2280 13582’ N24027 NO7-09 029-034 12 12 - co J8 D15D13D13
2281 13585 N24028 N12-14 307-309 13 -— - ea J2 J4 Ad
2281 13586 N24029 N26-28 284-286 15 -— - ea J1
Ro.# NOAA Murakami Lati. Longi. F.Obs. C.M.P L.Obs. 11 12 13 14 15
2280 13571 S24029 S17-19 099-107 Feb 03 06 12 —> J2 C3 wl
2280 13576 S24033 S12-22 047-064 07 10 —-— ——> F49F39F38E29E23
2280 13579 S24035 S06-12 038-044 08 11 13 —> J2 Al al wl
2280 13581 S24036 S20-23 001-006 08 14 — —-—>J2J3J37J27J2
2281 13584 S24037 S14-16 336-338 10 -— — —>J1 J1 J1 J2 J2
2281 ——— S24038 S2-22 304-306 14 -— - eo al A2
2281 ——— S24039 S03 312-314 15 -— - eo A2

GLEHH : el wild c:HR ol FA arHE 1B A ?2/uki A
KBHIENR ol » NIREREE a: ABIBUNE b: BRISUNE (p) EREERZ0T >

* Z OMBIIERERIC R o8, 11AREMOBRRLE 7=, [RUEEEIIESR TR
BMOVARDEIEORR LR TE, 158X EABEOEKEICKRE AT E CHER
WIEE—BERR W, FHDITRIFROBE TICEVREN LR 72, [IRIXEBR O
T, 2ENCEHRIThOR S LR V20CE2EBL 2HE8EL oz,

* BRUEENE, B¥RORBEHEPREZ R OERICE SN TV o7, LR TITIEMEE
(XA TR DOBRBHEASTEE L TV D, R & b RANT/NEBED Z IR > TV D,

- Obs. Masami MURAKAMI: Izumi, Yokohama, Kanagawa, Japan (35 25.2’N 139°29.4’E)
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KGR RBHHE 20244F2H  No. 04 )| BEIRTTRE A EED
Report of Sunspot Observation 10cm Refra. (F/12) 48x, 96x
2024 Feb. No. 04 (JST=UTC+9h) 15cm across Circle Projection

Bff B¢ 2 Jb¥BR ME¥ER £ @\ R M #HA(5)
Date JST N.Hemi— S.Hemi— Whole Central Relative See— Trans—
2024 sphere  sphere Disk Circle Z. Number ing parence
Feb. h m g f g f g f g f W.D C.Z

16 10 30 5 30 5 23 10 53 3 10 153 40 2 4-3

17 - — — — — — e

181135 2 19 3 12 5 31 2 10 81 30 2-3 2-3

19 - — - — — — e

200930 2 19 2 3 4 22 0 0 62 0 2 32

JAHA HES KGE KBm #H W #H H w8 R &

%5  GroupNo. #& K & E A FR@E#E KA

Ro.# NOAA Murakami Lati. Longi. F.Obs. C.M.P L.Obs. 16 17 18 19 20

2280 13582 N24025 N04-06 029-036 Feb 10 12 16 —=> J2 - wl?

2280 13583 N24026 NO7-11 000-019 11 14 18 -=> F14- F17- (p) wl?
2280 13582’ N24027 NO7-09 029-034 12 12 16 -==> B9 - wl?

2281 13585 N24028 NI12-14 307-309 13— 15 —> el

2281 13586 N24029 N25-27 283-286 15 - —-—>J3- J2- J4

2280 ———- N24030 N25  033-034 16 - 16 wo A2 - wl?

2281 13590 N24031 N15-21 209-229 20— - ea? - F15

Ro. # NOAA Murakami Lati. Longi. F.Obs. C.M.P L.Obs. 16 17 18 19 20

2280 13581 S24036 S20-23 001-006 Feb 08 14 ——>J2- J2 - Al

2281 13584 524037 S14-16 332-339 10 16 -— —>J2 - B7T - B2

2281 13587 524038 S20-22 303-308 14 — 18 ——> A6 - B3 - cl?
2281 13588 524039 S03 312-314 15 — 15 —> el

2280 13589 524040 S07-09 031-039 16 — 16 wo B6 — wl?

GREHH @ e wili c: R ol FA aiBl 1K A /uk: A
KBHIENR otz » NIREREE a: ABIBUNE b: BRISUNE (p) EREERZ0T >

* ZOHH, RROBMIZELIBHEICE—BZROELBREDRE~E T 2%, 1THIC
RIEEROEKIEDRIZR Y . B LOBEFIROENIEN -7, 198 IZ1% B AR¥EIZ
KIEDOBNEA TR TEINILEL T, ¥ EDKMT 2 A DEESIBOLEFKZ F 5
L7z, 208 ICIAFEEANMEOEEY, BRAHMTIIERID L Z AR THIEEICRIENE
{Irole,

* BREENL. HEVERTRL, ALERIEEE O PHREE N VEZUT < \IZHEA TV ZIEh
I/ NREIE D Tholz, 19FICALERICEH L TEX 7= BEbd KEENHV20H
WX CREREEBLTRTNS,

- Obs. Masami MURAKAMI: Izumi, Yokohama, Kanagawa, Japan (35 25.2’N 139°29.4’E)
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KGR RBE®E 2024424

No. 05

Report of Sunspot Observation

ME)ERETRX f#EED
10cm Refra. (F/12) 48x, 96x

2024 Feb. No. 08 (JST=UTC+9h) 15cm across Circle Projection
Bff B¢ 2 Jb¥BR ME¥ER £ @\ L s BA(5)
Date JST N.Hemi— S.Hemi— Whole Central Relative See— Trans—
2024 sphere  sphere Disk Circle Z. Number ing parence
Feb. h m g f g f g f g f W.D C.Z

21 — — — —  — — -——-— — — -—_ = - —=

22 — — — —  — —— -——-— — — -—_ = - —=

28 — — — —  — — -——-— — — -—_ = - —=

24 10 b5 4 46 3 5 7 b1 1 35 121 45 2-3 3-4

25— — - —  — — -——-— — — -—_ = - —=
JE 31 HES KBE XBbm B W #H M B 8 KR &
B GroupNo. B OE B K ®H PREE KA
Ro.# NOAA Murakami Lati. Longi. F.Obs. C.M.P L.Obs. 21 22 23 24 25
2281 13586 N24029 N25-27 283-286 Feb 15 20 — > - - - J1-
2281 13590 N24031 N15-20 214-230 20 -— -— —> - - - F42-
2281 13585’ N24032 N12 304 24 -— -— wo? - - - al -
2281 13594 N24033 N03-05 165-169 24 -— - ea? - J2 -
Ro.# NOAA Murakami Lati. Longi. F.Obs. C.M.P L.Obs 21 22 23 24 25
2280 13581 S24036 S20-23 001-006 Feb 08 14 20 —> wl?
2281 13584 S24037 S14-16 332-339 10 16 20 —> - - wl?
2281 13593 S24041 S05-06 301-302 24 -— -— wo? - - - Al -
2281 13592 S24042 S12-16 163-170 24 -— - ea? - D3 -
2281 13591 S24043 S36-37 164-166 24 -— - ea? - J1 -

GLEHH : el wild c:HR ol FA arHE 1B A ?2/uki A
BHIENR ol i NIRESEE a: ARBUNEE b BRIBUNE (p) RS O

* ZOHIM, ML OEREROBECERMBEME 2o, 26 HICIIERBEREDOHET
TWERY, BRITETLBRIMEN—BZ o7, [EBLXICHERY TRIRDE VB 23
BTV D,

k B USENT. dERORTBIEN, XE 7 LT 2ERK LT, 23HUTIZIE. X6. 30V A
INVBRKDTZ VT HBREAELZ, LEHALEARIZCM EORERRONTICARBEBZERESR L
LTHEEENTWS, ikl & b ARERREIRICE LB TN T, BN <
RoTW5,
23H DO IX BN DTSR H TE TWT, S24043FF I3 mERSIZIZB L., kA
B U 72S24026 kD[RR LR L B b, £/, N240328:1L. PAICHEBMITHE
B L 72N24028 L IFITFE UALE ICEHI L 2 fUhEE, BRAE L BEbhd s, HERE W
DTHIDEEE L TEE L=,

— Obs. Masami MURAKAMI: Izumi, Yokohama, Kanagawa, Japan (35°25.2’N 139°29.4’E)

<9>



KGR REBHHE 20244F2H  No. 06 )| BEIRTTRE A EED
Report of Sunspot Observation 10cm Refra. (F/12) 48x, 96x
2024 Feb. No. 06 (JST=UTC+9h) 15cm across Circle Projection

Bft B % Jb¥ER BE¥E £ & HulaE s AR (/5)
Date JST N.Hemi— S.Hemi— Whole Central Relative See— Trans—

2024 sphere  sphere Disk Circle Z. Number ing parence
Feb. h m g f g f g f g f W.D C.Z

26 11 10 5 62 2 11 7 73 1 37 143 47 3-2 4

27 11 00 4 66 2 9 6 75 3 9 13 39 2 4

28 10 45 4 72 4 13 8 85 4 22 165 62 2 3-4

29 10 40 5 65 2 7 7 T2 5 34 142 84 2-3 2-3
JE 3 HES KBm KBm & 0 #H M w B R &

&5  GroupNo. f& K & E A FR@E#E KA
Ro.# NOAA Murakami Lati. Longi. F.Obs. C.M.P L.Obs. 26 27 28 29

2281 13586 N24029 N25-27 279-286 Feb 15 20 26 —> J1 wl

2281 13590 N24031 N14-20 212-231 20 25 —— —> F46F40G39G32
2281 13585’ N24032 N12 304 24 — 24 —> wl?

2281 13594 N24033 NO03-05 165-170 24 29 — —> J3 J3 J3 A3

2281 13595 N24034 N16-20 162-173 26 29 —-— eo? B8 C17D22E20
2281 13596 N24035 N14-19 132-137 26 — — ea J4 J6 J8 J6

2281 13597 N24036 NO04-07 155-157 29 — — eco A4

Ro. # NOAA Murakami Lati. Longi. F.Obs. C.M.P L.Obs. 26 27 28 29

2281 13593 S24041 S05-06 301-302 Feb 24 — 24 —> wl?

2281 13592 S24042 S12-16 163-171 24 — 28 ——> D10C8 B10 ecl
2281 13591 524043 S35-37 163-166 24 29 — —>J1 J1 J1 J3
2281 ——— 524044 S19 222 28 — 28 wo al wl
2281 ——— 524045 S19 163 28 — 28 eco al ecl
2280 13598 524046 S13-14 175-180 29 — — wco B4

GREFH @ e wili c:HPR ol FA aiB 1K A uk: A
KB ENR o7 « NIRESEE a: ARBUNEE b: BERISUNEE (p) 2EREER7S0T >

* ZOHIF., BHRESKEDBERZICIT. LRORERE L 72 VBRIV R, ERMH
Nolz, 29 IR bEV T BIESKENEALTE T, RRWETIIERERDE, XA
DOEBRL RoTWND,

* EAUEENT., dbEROKRBBENRRE X RN OEEZFREIT TV, JbRICIIMIC b WG
HEND D IRONTEN, FEEERIT/NEEEND T, BELDRLIMHLL RS, &
72, AFIDIZES Lz, BEREOERBENHEVEZEXTICHEZ KT TV 5,

- Obs. Masami MURAKAMI: Izumi, Yokohama, Kanagawa, Japan (35 25.2’N 139°29.4’E)
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